on Projection Scale BB. Mortality rates for female service retirements were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy
Mortality Tables projected fourteen years using Projection Scale BB with adjustments for mortality improvements from the
base year of 2014 based on Projection Scale BB). Further, salary increases were assumed to increase between 2.10% and
8.98% (based on age) through fiscal year 2026 and 3.10% and 9.98% (based on age) for each fiscal year thereafter
(previously, salary increases were assumed to increase between 2.60% and 9.48% (based on age) through fiscal years 2021
and 3.60% and 10.48% (based on age) for each fiscal year thereafter).

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate — The following presents the collective
net pension liability of the University, measured as of June 30, 2016, calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above
as well as what the collective net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage
point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate (dollars in thousands):

  2016

 At 1%

Decrease
At Current

Discount Rate
At 1%

Increase
PERS (2.98%, 3.98%, 4.98%, respectively)  $2,311,826  $1,973,868  $1,695,551
PFRS (4.55%, 5.55%, 6.55%, respectively)  100,207  84,109  71,023
Total  $2,412,033  $2,057,977  $1,766,574

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources — The following presents a summary of the deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources reported at June 30, 2017 (dollars in thousands):

2017  PERS  PFRS  Total
Deferred Outflows of Resources

Changes of Assumptions  $295,036   $6,550  $301,586
Changes in Proportionate Share  61,376  2,414  63,790
Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  42,010  ‒  42,010
Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on

Pension Plan Investments  32,611  2,624  35,235
Contributions Subsequent to Measurement Date  28,964  3,069  32,033
Total  $459,997  $14,657  $474,654

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Changes in Proportionate Share  $11,132  $5,186  $16,318
Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  ‒  727  727
Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on

Pension Plan Investments  ‒  ‒  ‒
Total  $11,132  $5,913  $17,045

Included in deferred outflows of resources related to pensions is $32.0 million from contributions made on behalf of the
University subsequent to the measurement date which will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the
year ended June 30, 2018.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows (dollars in thousands):

- 52 -

Years Ending June 30  PERS  PFRS  Total

2018  $96,890)  $1,421)  $98,311)
2019  96,890)  1,421)  98,311)
2020  107,147)  1,813)  108,960)